RESOLUTION 2025-0129
Adopted by the Sacramento City Council
May 20, 2025

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CITYWIDE FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE TO
ESTABLISH FEES FOR THE ENTERTAINMENT PERMIT PROGRAM

BACKGROUND

A. WHEREAS, the Sacramento City Council has adopted Sacramento City Code 5.108
relating to Entertainment Establishments.

B. WHEREAS, Section 5.108.180 of the Sacramento City Code authorizes the processing
of fees related to entertainment permits.

C. WHEREAS, On April 1, 2025, Sacramento City Council approved an amendment to the
Sacramento City Code creating a Limited Entertainment Permit type and renaming fees

within the ordinance to provide greater clarity.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.

The City of Sacramento Fee and Charge Report, is hereby amended as set forth in Exhibit A, to
establish the fees authorized by Section 5.108.180 of the Sacramento City Code.

SECTION 2.
Exhibit A forms part of this resolution.

TABLE OF CONTENTS:
Exhibit A - Entertainment Permit Program Fees

Resolution 2025-0129 May 20, 2025 Page 1 of 5



Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on May 20, 2025, by the following vote:

Ayes: Members Dickinson, Guerra, Jennings, Kaplan, Maple, Pluckebaum, Talamantes,
Vang, and Mayor McCarty

Noes: None
Abstain: None
Absent: None
Attest: _/%Wz}e%,wo@« 05/28/2025

Mindy Cuppy, City Clerk

The presence of an electronic signature certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy as approved by the
Sacramento City Council.
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EXHIBIT A

ENTERTAINMENT PERMIT PROGRAM FEES

Current Fee Name:
New Fee Name:
Current Fee:
Proposed Fee:

Justification for Fee:

Proposition 26:

Current Fee Name:
New Fee Name:
Current Fee:
Proposed Fee:

Justification for Fee:

Proposition 26:

Fee Name:
Current Fee:
Proposed Fee:

Justification for Fee:

Resolution 2025-0129

Entertainment Permit Fee — New (2-Year)

General Entertainment Permit Fee — New (2-Year)
$2,230.00

$2,230.00

Recover costs associated with the program administration and
inspection costs and imposed for each new General Entertainment
Permit application.

This charge is not a tax under Proposition 26, as it falls under
Exception 3, a regulatory fee. The proposed fee will offset the City’s
cost to administer the program.

Entertainment Permit Fee — Renewal (2-Year)

General Entertainment Permit Fee — Renewal (2-Year)
$1,720.00

$1,720.00

Recover costs associated with the program administration and
inspection costs and imposed for each General Entertainment Permit
renewal application.

This charge is not a tax under Proposition 26, as it falls under
Exception 3, a regulatory fee. The proposed fee will offset the City’s
cost to administer the program.

Limited Entertainment Permit Fee — New (2-Year)
$0.00
$750.00

Recover costs associated with the administration and issuance of
each new Limited Entertainment Permit application.

May 20, 2025 Page 3 of 5



Proposition 26:

Fee Name:
Current Fee:
Proposed Fee:

Justification for Fee:

Proposition 26:

Current Fee Name:
New Fee Name:
Current Fee:
Proposed Fee:

Justification for Fee:

Proposition 26:

Current Fee Name:
New Fee Name:
Current Fee:
Proposed Fee:

Justification for Fee:
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This charge is not a tax under Proposition 26, as it falls under
Exception 3, a regulatory fee. The proposed fee will offset the City’s
cost to administer the program.

Limited Entertainment Permit Fee — Renewal (2-Year)
$0.00
$650.00

Recover costs associated with the administration and issuance of
each Limited Entertainment Permit renewal application.

This charge is not a tax under Proposition 26, as it falls under
Exception 3, a regulatory fee. The proposed fee will offset the City’s
cost to administer the program.

Entertainment Permit Fee - Special
Temporary Entertainment Permit Fee
$1,820.00

$1,820.00

Recover costs associated with the program administration and
inspection costs and imposed for each Temporary Entertainment
Permit application.

This charge is not a tax under Proposition 26, as it falls under
Exception 3, a regulatory fee. The proposed fee will offset the City’s
cost to administer the program.

Re-inspection Fee
Inspection Fee
$180.00

$180.00

Recover administrative and inspection costs related to inspecting
entertainment permit establishments.
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Proposition 26: This charge is not a tax under Proposition 26, as it falls under
Exception 3, a regulatory fee. The proposed fee will offset the City’s
cost to schedule and perform inspections.
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